CHAPTER 404—S.F.No.1592

[Not Coded]

An act relating to a tax levy for county health nurse purposes in the county of Norman.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. NORMAN COUNTY; NURSE; TAX LEVY. The county board of Norman county may levy a tax not to exceed two mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for county health nurse budget purposes.
- Sec. 2. Before any increase in the levy authorized by section 1 is made, the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1 shall hold a public hearing on the question. Notice of the time and place of said hearing shall be published in one or more legal newspapers of general circulation in the area once in each week for two successive weeks prior to said hearing. The published notice shall be in a form determined by the governing body, which form shall be sufficient in size and prominent in format in order to attract the attention of the reader. In any event the notice shall be of a size at least two columns in width by six inches in length. The notice shall set forth the percentage of increase over the existing levy and the number of mills or dollars increase proposed.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved May 19, 1971.

CHAPTER 405—S.F.No.2128

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the improvement of parkways, curbs, sidewalks and gutters under the jurisdiction and control of the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis; requiring public hearings prior to substantial relocation of parkways.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; PARKWAYS; IM-PROVEMENTS. Notwithstanding any provisions of the charter of the city of Minneapolis or any other statute to the contrary, the governing body of the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis may order the improvement of its parkways by constructing or reconstructing sidewalks, pavement, gutters, curbs and vehicular parking strips, including parkway beautification, lighting, storm sewers or other street drainage. All or a portion of the cost thereof may be paid from funds obtained by the issuance and sale of general obligation parkway improvement bonds. All bonds authorized by this act shall be issued and sold in a single issue. The total amount shall not exceed the amount that could be redeemed over a period of 20 years by an annual levy of three fourths of a mill on the valuation of property within the city of Minneapolis on the date of the issue. Costs of such improvements that are of special benefit to property within the city may be paid by the levy and collection of special assessments as provided by law, and the collections of such special assessments and interest thereon may be appropriated for the payment of the bonds and used to reduce the taxes otherwise required by law to be levied for that purpose.
- Sec. 2. ISSUANCE OF BONDS. The governing body of the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and sell municipal general obligation parkway improvement bonds to finance the costs described in section 1 and in addition to any other tax levy and authority existing in the charter or any other statute, the governing body may from year to year levy a sufficient tax upon the real and personal taxable property of the city to retire the same. The governing body of the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis may levy such taxes for payment of such bonds without limitation as to rate or amount and in excess of existing limitations and the moneys collected on such tax levies shall be used only for the payment of the bonds authorized herein. The levy shall be certified to the county auditor on or before October 10 of each year. The amount of all such bonds issued under this act shall be exempt from and shall not be counted or included in the net indebtedness of the city or in any computation of the city's outstanding indebtedness for the purpose of determining the limit of the net bonded indebtedness of the city.
- Sec. 3. FULL FAITH AND CREDIT PLEDGED; CHARTER LIMITATION. The bonds hereby authorized or any part thereof shall be issued and sold pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that the bonds authorized herein may be issued by resolution of the governing body of the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis without first obtaining the approval of a vote of the electors, and for this purpose said body shall have all of the powers and duties of a governing body as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 475.51, Subdivision 9. The bonds authorized herein

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

may be issued and sold notwithstanding any limitations contained in the charter of the city of Minneapolis or in any laws of this state describing or fixing any limit upon the bonded indebtedness of the city, and the full faith and credit of such city at all times shall be pledged for the payment of any such bonds issued under this act and for the payment of the principal and interest thereon.

- Sec. 4. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.
- Sec. 5. PUBLIC HEARINGS. In the event the governing body of the park and recreation department of the city of Minneapolis determines that a substantial change in the location of any parkway is necessary or advisable it shall hold public hearings and publish notice of such hearings in a newspaper of general circulation in the city of Minneapolis at least 14 days prior to such hearing. No final decision involving the change of location of a parkway shall be made until such hearings have been held.

Approved May 19, 1971.

CHAPTER 406—S.F.No.1410

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; employment of minors on licensed premises; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.14, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.14, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. INTOXICATING LIQUOR; EMPLOYMENT OF MINORS; RESTRICTIONS. No "on-sale" place of business shall be permitted to have swinging doors or opaque windows. All sales shall be made in full view of the public. Every licensee shall be responsible for the conduct of his place of business and for conditions of sobriety and order therein. No licensee shall keep, possess, or operate, or permit the keeping, possession, or operation of, on the licensed premises, or in any room adjoining the licensed premises, any slot machine, dice, or any gambling device or apparatus, nor permit any gambling therein, nor permit the licensed premises or any room

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.